

One World Investments Inc.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2011

Stated in Canadian Funds

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

(Unaudited)
Canadian Funds

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	Note	As at		
		31 March 2011	31 December 2010	01 January 2010
ASSETS				
Current Assets				
Cash		\$ 5,129	\$ 36,591	\$ 25,276
Marketable securities	(5)	50	50	50
Amounts receivable		8,156	7,345	1,066
Other current assets		1,500	1,500	1,500
		14,835	45,486	27,892
Non-current Assets				
Restricted cash		-	-	48,306
Equipment	(6)	-	-	4,875
Resource properties	(7)	2	2	59,196
		\$ 14,837	\$ 45,488	\$ 140,269
LIABILITIES				
Current Liabilities				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 50,165	\$ 39,826	\$ 31,933
Promissory note payable	(8)	309,192	316,700	346,999
Provision	(9)	116,475	116,475	116,475
Due to related parties	(10)	400,070	365,530	61,279
		875,902	838,531	556,686
EQUITY				
Share capital (statement 3)	(11)	7,605,442	7,605,442	7,605,442
Contributed surplus (statement 3)	(11)	1,340	1,340	1,340
Deficit (statement 3)		(8,467,847)	(8,399,825)	(8,023,199)
		(861,065)	(793,043)	(416,417)
		\$ 14,837	\$ 45,488	\$ 140,269
Nature of operations and going concern	(1)			
Statement of compliance	(2)			

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of directors on 10 June 2011 and were signed on its behalf by:

“Stanley Lanzet”
Stanley Lanzet, CEO

“Michael P. Raftery”
Michael P. Raftery, CFO

(Unaudited)
Canadian Funds

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

		Three months ended 31 March 2011	Three months Ended 31 March 2010
CONTINUING OPERATIONS			
EXPENSES			
Professional fees	(10)	\$ 25,081	\$ 33,501
Interest and financing costs	(8, 10)	13,748	8,712
Salaries and benefits	(10)	7,523	7,494
Management fees	(10)	7,500	7,500
Shareholder relations	(10)	7,500	7,500
Travel		6,456	1,500
Office, rent and phone	(10)	5,585	2,559
Transfer agent and filing fees		2,162	1,688
Amortization		-	331
Foreign exchange gain		(7,533)	(7,993)
Loss from operating activities		(68,022)	(62,792)
Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)		\$ (68,022)	\$ (62,792)
Basic and Diluted Loss per Common Share		\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.03)

(Unaudited)

Canadian Funds

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	Issued Capital		Equity Reserves		Shareholder's Equity
	Shares	Amount	Warrants	Other	
BALANCE AT 01 JANUARY 2010	2,207,120	7,605,442		1,340	(8,023,199)
Net loss for the period					(62,792)
BALANCE AT 31 MARCH 2010	2,207,120	7,605,442		1,340	(8,085,991)
Net loss for the period					(313,834)
BALANCE AT 31 DECEMBER 2010	2,207,120	7,605,442		1,340	(8,399,825)
Net loss for the period					(68,022)
BALANCE AT 31 MARCH 2011	2,207,120	7,605,442		1,340	(8,467,847)

ONE WORLD INVESTMENTS INC.

(Unaudited)
Canadian Funds

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

	Three months ended 31 March 2011	Three months Ended 31 March 2010
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss for the period	\$ (68,022)	\$ (62,792)
Items not affecting cash		
Amortization	-	331
Foreign exchange gain/loss	(7,508)	(11,199)
	(75,530)	(73,660)
Net change in non-cash working capital		
Amounts receivable	(811)	-
Accounts payable and accrued Liabilities	10,339	8,093
	(66,002)	(65,567)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Advances from related parties (10)	34,540	38,500
	34,540	38,500
Net increase in cash	(31,462)	(27,067)
Cash position – beginning of period	36,591	25,276
Cash position – end of period	\$ 5,129	\$ (1,791)

(Unaudited)

Canadian Funds

1) Nature of operations and going concern

One World Investments Inc. (the "Company") is engaged principally in the acquisition, exploration and development of resource properties. The Company's shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange ("Exchange"). The recovery of the Company's investment in resource properties and the attainment of profitable operations are dependent upon the discovery and development of economic reserves and the ability to arrange sufficient financing to bring the reserves into production. The ultimate outcome of these matters cannot presently be determined because they are contingent on future events. Also, the Company will need to raise additional funds for future corporate and administrative expenses and to undertake further exploration and development of its mineral properties. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to raise sufficient funds in the future.

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations. The Company has no source of revenue, and has significant cash requirements to meet its administrative overhead and maintain its resource interests. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on its ability to raise equity financing and attain profitable operations. Management continues to actively pursue the necessary capital to meet its funding requirements and has implemented available cost control measures

These financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary to the carrying values and classification of assets and liabilities and the reported revenues and expenses should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

	31 March 2011	31 December 2010
Working capital	(\$861,067)	(\$793,055)
Accumulated deficit	\$8,467,847	\$8,399,825

2) Basis of preparation – Statement of compliance

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and using the accounting policies the Company expects to adopt in its consolidated financial statements as at and the for the year ending 31 December 2011. These are the Company's first condensed interim consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards has been applied. An explanation of how the transition to IFRS has affected the reported financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Company is provided in note 12.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 10 June 2011. Any subsequent changes to IFRS that are given effect in the Company's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2011 could result in restatement of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements, including the transition adjustments recognised on change-over to IFRS.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's 2010 annual consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with pre-changeover Canadian generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP") and in consideration of the IFRS transition disclosures included in note 12.

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, profit and expenses. The

(Unaudited)

Canadian Funds

estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgments about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and further periods if the review affects both current and future periods.

Judgments made by management in the application of IFRS that have a significant effect on the financial statements and estimates with a significant risk of material adjustment in the next year are discussed in Notes 3(d) and 12.

3) Summary of significant accounting policies

The condensed financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for the revaluation of certain financial instruments. The Company's principal accounting policies are outlined below:

a) Basis of presentation

These consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and the entities controlled by the Company. Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated.

Non-controlling interest in the net assets of consolidated subsidiaries are identified separately from the Company's equity. Non-controlling interest consists of the non-controlling interest at the date of the original business combination plus the non-controlling interest's share of changes in equity since the date of acquisition. The Company has no non-controlling interests.

b) Business combinations

Business combinations that occurred prior to 1 January 2010 were not accounted for in accordance with IFRS 3 Business Combinations or IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements in accordance with the IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards exemption discussed in Note 10(a).

Acquisitions of subsidiaries and businesses are accounted for using the purchase method. The cost of the business combination is measured as the aggregate of the fair values (at the date of exchange) of assets given, liabilities incurred or assumed, and equity instruments issued by the Company in exchange for control of the acquiree, plus any costs directly attributable to the business combination. The acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities that meet the conditions for recognition under IFRS 3 Business Combinations are recognised at their fair values at the acquisition date, except for non-current assets (or disposal groups) that are classified as held for sale in accordance with IFRS 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations, which are recognised and measured at fair value less costs to sell.

Goodwill arising on acquisition is recognised as an asset and initially measured at cost, being the excess of the cost of the business combination over the Company's interest in the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities recognised. If the Company's interest in the net fair value of the acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities exceeds the cost of the business combination, the excess is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

The interest of non-controlling shareholders in the acquiree is initially measured at the non-controlling shareholders' proportion of the net fair value of the assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities recognised.

c) Foreign currency

(Unaudited)

Canadian Funds

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional and presentation currency of the parent. Each entity determines its own functional currency and items included in the financial statements of each entity are measured using that functional currency. Both the parent and subsidiary use the Canadian dollar as their functional currency.

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded at the functional currency rate prevailing at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated into the respective functional currency of the entity at the rates prevailing on the end of reporting period date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing on the initial transaction dates. Non-monetary items measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

Changes in the fair value of monetary securities denominated in foreign currency classified as available-for-sale are analysed between translation differences and other changes in the carrying amount of the security. Translation differences are recognised in the income statement and other changes in carrying amount are recognised in equity.

Translation differences on non-monetary financial assets, such as investments in equity securities, classified as available-for-sale are reported as part of the fair value gain or loss and are included in equity.

In respect of all foreign operations, any exchange differences that have arisen before 1 January 2010, the date of transition to IFRS, are deemed to be nil and will be excluded from the determination of any subsequent profit or loss on disposal.

d) Measurement uncertainty

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements, in conformity with IFRS, requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.

Significant areas that require estimates as the basis for determining the stated amounts include assumptions related to the depletion cost of its oil and gas properties, recoverability of outstanding accounts receivable, fair values of financial instruments and the valuation allowance of future income tax assets.

Depreciation and depletion of property, plant and equipment assets are dependent upon estimates of useful lives and reserve estimates, both of which are determined with the exercise of judgement. The assessment of any impairment of property, plant and equipment is dependent upon estimates of recoverable amount that take into account factors such as reserves, economic and market conditions and the useful lives of assets. Provisions for environmental rehabilitations are recognised in the period in which they arise and are stated as the fair value of estimated future costs.

The Company bases its estimates and assumptions on current facts, historical experience, and various other factors that it believes to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities and the accrual of costs and expenses that are not readily apparent from other sources. These estimates require extensive judgement about the nature, cost and timing of the work to be completed, and may change with future changes to costs, environmental laws and regulations and remediation practices. The actual results experienced by the Company may differ materially and adversely from the Company's estimates. To the extent there are material differences between the estimates and the actual results, future results of operations will be affected.

e) Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. The following specific criteria must be met before revenue is recognised:

(Unaudited)

Canadian Funds

Production revenue

Revenue from production is recognised when all of the following conditions are satisfied:

- the specific risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the purchaser;
- the Company does not retain continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership or effective control over the product;
- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the entity; and
- the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the sale can be measured reliably.

Interest income

Interest income is recognised in the income statement as it accrues, using the effective interest method.

f) Share-based payments

The Company grants stock options to buy common shares of the Company to directors, officers, employees and service providers. The board of directors grants such options for periods of up to five years, with vesting periods determined at its sole discretion and at prices equal to or greater than the closing market price on the day preceding the date the options were granted.

The fair value of the options is measured at grant date, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, and is recognised over the period that the employees earn the options. The fair value is recognised as an expense with a corresponding increase in equity. The amount recognised as expense is adjusted to reflect the number of share options expected to vest.

g) Finance costs

Finance costs comprise interest payable on borrowings calculated using the effective interest rate method and foreign exchange gains and losses on foreign currency borrowings.

h) Income taxes

Income tax expense consists of current and deferred tax expense. Income tax expense is recognised in the statement of income and comprehensive income.

Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.

Deferred taxes are recorded using the statement of financial position liability method. Under the statement of financial position liability method, deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised for future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Future tax assets and liabilities are measured using the enacted or substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply when the asset is realized or the liability settled.

The effect on future tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognised in income in the period that substantive enactment occurs.

A deferred tax asset is recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized. To the extent that the Company does not consider it probable that a future tax asset will be recovered, it provides a valuation allowance against the excess.

The following temporary differences do not result in deferred tax assets or liabilities:

- the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that do not affect accounting or taxable profit

(Unaudited)

Canadian Funds

- goodwill

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

i) Earnings (loss) per share

Basic earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing the net earnings (loss) available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the reporting year. Diluted earnings per share is computed similar to basic earnings per share except that the weighted average shares outstanding are increased to include additional shares for the assumed exercise of stock options and warrants, if dilutive. The number of additional shares is calculated by assuming that outstanding stock options and warrants were exercised and that the proceeds from such exercises were used to acquire common stock at the average market price during the reporting periods.

j) Comprehensive profit (loss)

Comprehensive profit (loss) is the change in the Company's net assets that results from transactions, events and circumstances from sources other than the Company's shareholders and includes items that would not normally be included in net profit such as unrealized gains or losses on available-for-sale investments, gains or losses on certain derivative instruments and foreign currency gains or losses related to self-sustaining operations. The Company's comprehensive profit (loss), components of other comprehensive income, and cumulative translation adjustments are presented in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Profit (Loss) and the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity.

k) Property, plant and equipment

Other assets are depreciated using the straight-line method based on estimated useful lives, which generally range from 5 to 7 years. Land is not depreciated.

Where an item of plant and equipment comprises major components with different useful lives, the components are accounted for as separate items of plant and equipment.

Expenditures incurred to replace a component of an item of property, plant and equipment that is accounted for separately, including major inspection and overhaul expenditures, are capitalized. Directly attributable expenses incurred for major capital projects and site preparation are capitalized until the asset is brought to a working condition for its intended use. These costs include dismantling and site restoration costs to the extent these are recognised as a provision.

The cost of self-constructed assets includes the cost of materials, direct labour and an appropriate portion of normal overheads.

The costs of day-to-day servicing are recognised in profit or loss as incurred. These costs are more commonly referred to as "maintenance and repairs."

Financing costs directly associated with the construction or acquisition of qualifying assets are capitalized at interest rates relating to loans specifically raised for that purpose, or at the average borrowing rate where the general pool of group borrowings is utilized. Capitalization of borrowing costs ceases when the asset is substantially complete.

The depreciation method, useful life and residual values are assessed annually.

(Unaudited)

Canadian Funds

Leased assets

Leases in which the Company assumes substantially all risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. Finance leases are recognised at the lower of the fair value and the present value of the minimum lease payments at inception of the lease, less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses

Subsequent costs

The cost of replacing part of an item within property, plant and equipment is recognised when the cost is incurred if it is probable that the future economic benefits will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other costs are recognised as an expense as incurred.

Impairment

The Company's tangible and intangible assets are reviewed for an indication of impairment at each statement of financial position date. If indication of impairment exists, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

An impairment loss is recognised when the carrying amount of an asset, or its cash-generating unit, exceeds its recoverable amount. A cash-generating unit is the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets. Impairment losses are recognised in profit and loss for the period.

Impairment losses recognised in respect of cash-generating units are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to cash-generating units and then to reduce the carrying amount of the other assets in the unit on a pro-rata basis.

The recoverable amount is the greater of the asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Reversal of impairment

An impairment loss is reversed if there is an indication that there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognised. An impairment loss with respect to goodwill is never reversed.

l) Oil and gas interests

The Company uses the full cost method of accounting for oil and gas properties whereby all costs of exploration for and development of oil and gas reserves are capitalized. Costs include lease acquisition costs, geological and geophysical expenses, costs of drilling both successful and unsuccessful wells and overhead charges directly related to exploration activities. Proceeds from the sale of oil and gas properties will be applied against the capitalized costs, with no gain or loss recognised, unless such sale would significantly alter the rate of depletion and depreciation.

Depletion of exploration and development costs and depreciation of production equipment will be provided upon commencement of commercial production using the unit-of-production method based upon estimated proved petroleum and natural gas reserves.

Costs incurred in unproven properties and properties in the development stage are initially capitalized and then reviewed annually to determine whether impairment has occurred. If impairment occurs, the costs will be written down to an estimated net realizable value.

(Unaudited)

Canadian Funds

The carrying value of the Company's oil and gas properties will be compared annually to an estimate of future net cash flows from the production of proved reserves using year-end prices, less estimated future production, general, administrative expenses, and financing costs. Should this comparison indicate an excess carrying value, the excess is charged against earnings as additional depletion and depreciation.

m) Short-term investments

An impairment loss is reversed if there is an indication that there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognised. An impairment loss with respect to goodwill is never reversed.

n) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, deposits in banks and highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less.

o) Financial instruments

All financial instruments must be recognised, initially, at fair value on the consolidated balance sheet. The Company has classified each financial instrument into the following categories: "available for sale," "loans and receivables," and "other liabilities." Subsequent measurement of the financial instruments is based on their respective classification. Unrealized gains and losses on held for trading instruments are recognised in earnings. The other categories of financial instruments are recognised at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The Company had made the following classifications:

Financial Asset or Liability	Category
Cash	Held for trading
Accounts receivables	Loans and receivables
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Other liabilities
Due to related parties	Other liabilities
Long term debt	Other liabilities

p) Environmental

The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations associated with the retirement of property, plant and equipment when those obligations result from the acquisition, construction, development or normal operation of the assets. The net present value of future rehabilitation cost estimates is capitalized along with a corresponding increase in the rehabilitation provision in the period incurred. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value. The rehabilitation asset is depreciated on the same basis as mining assets.

The Company's estimates of reclamation costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory requirements and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures. These changes are recorded directly to mining assets with a corresponding entry to the rehabilitation provision. The Company's estimates are reviewed annually for changes in regulatory requirements, effects of inflation and changes in estimates.

Changes in the net present value, excluding changes in the Company's estimates of reclamation costs, are charged to profit and loss for the period.

(Unaudited)

Canadian Funds

The costs of rehabilitation projects that were included in the rehabilitation provision are recorded against the provision as incurred. The cost of on-going current programs to prevent and control pollution is charged against profit and loss as incurred.

q) Provisions

Provisions are recorded when a present legal or constructive obligation exists as a result of past events where it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the statement of financial position date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows. When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, the receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount receivable can be measured reliably.

r) Financial liabilities and equity

Debt and equity instruments are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangement.

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Other financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, with interest expense recognised on an effective yield basis.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expenses over the corresponding period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments over the expected life of the financial liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period.

The Company derecognizes financial liabilities when, and only when, the Company's obligations are discharged, cancelled or they expire.

4) Financial Instruments and Risk Management

a) Financial instrument classification and measurement

Financial instruments of the Company carried on the Consolidated Balance Sheet are carried at amortized cost with the exception of cash, which is carried at fair value. There are no significant differences between the carrying value of financial instruments and their estimated fair values as at 31 December 2010 due to the immediate or short-term maturities of the financial instruments.

The fair value of the Company's cash is quoted in active markets. The Company classifies the fair value of these transactions according to the following hierarchy:

Level 1 – quoted prices in active markets for identical financial instruments.

Level 2 – quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are not active; and model-derived valuations in which all significant inputs and significant and significant value drivers are observable in active markets.

Level 3 – valuations derived from valuation techniques in which one or more significant inputs or significant value drivers are unobservable.

(Unaudited)

Canadian Funds

The Company's cash has been assessed on the fair value hierarchy described above and classified as Level 1.

b) Fair values of financial assets and liabilities

The Company's financial instruments include cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and due to related parties. At 31 March 2011, the carrying value of cash is fair value. Accounts receivable, accounts payable and due to related parties approximate their fair value due to their short term nature.

c) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices will affect the Company's earnings or the value of its financial instruments. Market risk is comprised of commodity price risk and interest rate risk. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control exposures within acceptable limits, while maximizing returns. The Company is not exposed to significant market risk.

d) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's primary exposure to credit risk is on its bank accounts. The Company's bank accounts are held with major banks in Canada accordingly the Company believes it not exposed to significant credit risk.

e) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of losses that arise as a result of changes in contracted interest rates. The Company is not exposed to interest rate.

f) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is not exposed to significant foreign currency risk.

g) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises through the excess of financial obligations over available financial assets due at any point in time. The Company's objective in managing liquidity risk is to maintain sufficient readily available reserves in order to meet its liquidity requirements at any point in time. As the Company has no significant source of cash flows this is a significant risk.

5) Marketable Securities

Marketable securities consist of an investment in shares of a company listed on the TSX Venture Exchange with a market value of \$50 at 31 March 2011 (2010 - \$50).

ONE WORLD INVESTMENTS INC.

(Unaudited)

Canadian Funds

6) Equipment

	Computers	Furniture and Fixtures	Total
COST OR DEEMED COST			
Balance at 01 January 2010	\$ 5,309	\$ 11,989	\$ 17,298
Disposals	(5,309)	(11,989)	(17,298)
Balance at 31 December 2010	\$ -	\$ -	-
Balance at 01 January 2011	\$ -	\$ -	-
Additions	-	-	-
Balance at 31 March 2011	\$ -	\$ -	-
DEPRECIATION AND IMPAIRMENT LOSSES			
Balance at 01 January 2010	\$ 4,717	\$ 7,706	\$ 12,423
Depreciation for the year	133	643	776
Disposals	(4,850)	(8,349)	(13,199)
Balance at 31 December 2010	\$ -	\$ -	-
Balance at 01 January 2011	\$ -	\$ -	-
Depreciation for the period	-	-	-
Balance at 31 March 2011	\$ -	\$ -	-
CARRYING AMOUNTS			
At 01 January 2010	\$ 592	\$ 4,283	\$ 4,875
At 31 December 2010	-	-	-
At 31 March 2011	-	-	-

ONE WORLD INVESTMENTS INC.

(Unaudited)
Canadian Funds

7) Resource Properties

	Northeast Milliken		Sangudo		Ashlu Creek		Total
EXPLORATION EXPENDITURES							
Balance at 01 January 2010	\$	1	\$	1	\$	59,194	\$ 59,196
Impairment		-		-		(59,194)	(59,194)
Balance at 31 December 2010	\$	1	\$	1	\$	-	\$ 2
Balance at 01 January 2011	\$	1	\$	1	\$	-	\$ 2
Balance at March 31 2011	\$	1	\$	1	\$	-	\$ 2

a) Northeast Milliken Prospect, Texas

The Company holds interests in properties in the Northeast Milliken Prospect, Texas. The carrying cost of the property has been fully amortized.

b) Sangudo Property, Alberta

During the year ended 31 December 2007, the Company acquired a 100% working interest in seven oil and gas leases in an area of 3,796 acres located in west central Alberta. The Company's interests in the properties are subject to gross royalties on revenues totalling 5.5%.

The Company conducted exploratory work during the year ended 31 December 2007, and at 31 December 2007 had drilled one non-performing well that has been capped. During the year ended 31 December 2008, all related expenditures previously capitalized were written-off.

c) Ashlu Creek, Squamish, BC

On 10 August 2009, the Company entered into an option agreement with Ashlu Mines Inc. to acquire 51% of the above 5,697 hectares property. In consideration, the Company was required to make a cash payment of \$1 (paid) and complete a minimum of \$3,060,000 in exploration work in accordance with the following schedule:

By 31 December 2009	\$	60,000
By 31 December 2010		1,000,000
By 31 December 2011		1,000,000
By 31 December 2012		1,000,000
	\$	3,060,000

During the year ended 31 December 2010, management determined that it would not pursue development of this property. Therefore, all related expenditures previously capitalized were written-off.

(Unaudited)

Canadian Funds

8) Promissory Note Payable

Effective 12 December 2007, the Company entered into a loan agreement with the officer and director of the Company, under which the Company was advanced a loan in the principal amount of US\$540,000. The loan was due to be repaid on 12 December 2008. Interest at a rate of 8% per annum is payable semi-annually. The Company had agreed to issue to the lender a convertible promissory note under which the lender could convert the principal amount of the promissory note into common shares of the Company on or before the due date at a conversion price of CDN \$0.05 per share, and to convert any accrued and unpaid interest outstanding under the note into common shares of the Company at the market price at the time of conversion. The Company had also agreed to issue a transferable share purchase warrant entitling the lender to purchase up to a total 5,400,000 common shares of the Company exercisable for two years from the date of the advance of the note at a price of CDN \$0.10 per share. The issuance by the Company of the convertible note and warrant was conditional upon approval of the TSX Venture Exchange. The Exchange rejected the proposed two year warrant, but instead approved the issuance of bonus shares.

On 26 March 2008, the Company received regulatory approval for the issuance of 13,740 bonus shares to the lender. The Company recorded \$32,977 as a financing cost relating to the issuance of these shares.

As the Company was incapable of repaying the loan, the lender agreed on 3 January 2009 to extend the Promissory Note for a one year term. As consideration, the lender received 165,078 bonus shares. The Company recorded \$66,031 as the financing cost relating to the issuance of these shares.

During the period ended 31 December 2010, the Company repaid \$12,500 (2009 - \$236,915) of principal to the lender. The balance of the promissory note, which is payable on demand, is as follows:

	31 March 2011	31 December 2010
Principle (US\$308,149 (2010 – US\$316,700))	\$ 309,192	\$ 316,700

Interest of \$6,274 on the note during the first quarter of 2011 is recorded in the balance of due to related parties.

9) Provision

	31 March 2011	31 December 2010
Provision	\$ 116,475	\$ 116,475

During the year ended December 31, 2008, the Company renounced expenditures for income tax purposes to the flow-through investors, in respect of share issuances that took place during the year ended December 31, 2007. In the event that the Company’s income tax filings relating to these and prior flow-through offerings are subject to an audit by Canada Revenue Agency (“CRA”), the Company’s tax liability may be adjusted to reflect the modified calculation of the Company’s Cumulative Canadian Exploration Expenses (“CEE”) pool and the amount that can be renounced under subsection 66(12.6) of the Canadian Income Tax Act. At December 31, 2009, the Company accrued the maximum estimated amount of potential tax liability, indemnity and penalties that may result from an audit in the amount of \$116,475.

(Unaudited)

Canadian Funds

10) Related Party Transactions

Related party transactions not disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, are as follows:

- Management fees of \$7,500 (2010 - \$7,500) were paid to an officer and director of the Company.
- Amounts of \$7,500 (2010 - \$7,500) for marketing and development expenses were paid to an individual related to an officer and director.
- Salaries and benefits of \$7,607 (2010 - \$7,494) were paid to a director of the Company.
- Professional fees of \$10,000 (2010 - \$Nil) were paid to a director of the Company.
- Office rent of \$4,500 (2010 - \$2,559) was paid to an officer and director of the Company.

Amounts due to related parties represent amounts payable to directors and individuals related to directors of the Company and bear simple interest at 8% per annum, unsecured and with no specific date of repayment. Interest of \$7,474 was accrued on amounts payable to related parties during the period ended 31 March 2011.

These transactions were in the normal course of operations and are measured at their exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

The presentation of the cash flow statement in accordance with IFRS differs from the presentation of the cash flow statement in accordance with Canadian GAAP, as is true of the statement of changes in equity.

11) Share capital

a) Authorised

Unlimited common shares without par value

b) Stock options

The Company maintains a stock option plan whereby it may grant options to its directors, officers, employees and key consultants. The terms and conditions of options are determined solely by the Board of Directors. Options are generally granted with a term not exceeding five years, vest immediately, and have exercise prices equal to the market value of the shares on the date of grant.

There were no options issued, expired, exercised or outstanding during the years ended 31 December 2010 or 2009. There are no options outstanding as at 31 March 2011.

c) Contributed surplus

The balance of \$1,340 in contributed surplus has remained unchanged from 1 January 2010 through 31 March 2011.

12) Subsequent events

On 8 April 2011 the Company announced that it has reached an agreement in principle to acquire an 80% interest in five highly prospective gold-copper-silver properties in Chile. The Company will issue an aggregate of 17,500,000 shares and pay an aggregate of \$500,000 cash to acquire the 80% interest in each of the properties.

On 28 April 2011 and subsequently revised on 15 June 2011, the Company announced a non-brokered private placement to raise gross proceeds of up to \$900,000. The placement will consist of up to 3,000,000 units at a price of \$0.30 per unit (the 'Units'), with each Unit consisting of one common share and one half of one transferrable common share purchase warrant (a 'Warrant'). Each whole Warrant will entitle the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at a price of \$0.50 per Warrant Share for a period of one year following the Closing.

(Unaudited)
Canadian Funds

13) IFRS

IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards sets forth guidance for the initial adoption of IFRS. Under IFRS 1 the standards are applied retrospectively at the transitional statement of financial position date with all adjustment to assets and liabilities taken to retained earnings unless certain exemptions are applied. The Company has applied the following exemptions to its opening statement of financial position dated 1 January 2010:

a) Business combinations

IFRS 1 indicates that a first-time adopter may elect not to apply IFRS 3 Business Combinations retrospectively to business combinations that occurred before the date of transition to IFRS. The Company has elected to apply IFRS 3 to business combinations that occurred on or after 1 March 2010.

b) Cumulative translation differences

IFRS 1 allows a first-time adopter to not comply with the requirements of IAS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates for cumulative translation differences that existed at the date of transition to IFRS. The Company has chosen to apply this election and has eliminated the cumulative translation difference and adjusted retained earnings by the same amount at the date of transition to IFRS. If, subsequent to adoption, a foreign operation is disposed of, the translation differences that arose before the date of transition to IFRS will not affect the gain or loss on disposal.

c) Share-based payment transactions

IFRS 1 encourages, but does not require, first-time adopters to apply IFRS 2 Share-based Payment to equity instruments that were granted on or before 7 November 2002, or equity instruments that were granted subsequent to 7 November 2002 and vested before the later of the date of transition to IFRS and January 1, 2005. The Company has elected not to apply IFRS 2 to awards that vested prior to 1 March 2010.

d) Consolidated and separate financial statements

In accordance with IFRS 1, if a company elects to apply IFRS 3 Business Combinations retrospectively, IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements must also be applied retrospectively. As the Company elected to apply IFRS 3 prospectively, the Company has also elected to apply IAS 27 prospectively.

IFRS 1 also outlines specific guidelines that a first-time adopter must adhere to under certain circumstances. The Company has applied the following guidelines to its opening statement of financial position dated 1 March 2010:

e) Assets and liabilities of subsidiaries and associates

In accordance with IFRS 1, if a parent company adopts IFRS subsequent to its subsidiary or associate adopting IFRS, the assets and the liabilities of the subsidiary or associate are to be included in the consolidated financial statements at the same carrying amounts as in the financial statements of the subsidiary or associate. The adoption of this standard has no impact on the financial statements of the Company.

f) Estimates

In accordance with IFRS 1, an entity's estimates under IFRS at the date of transition to IFRS must be consistent with estimates made for the same date under previous GAAP, unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error. The Company's IFRS estimates as of 1 January 2010 are consistent with its Canadian GAAP estimates for the same date.

IFRS employs a conceptual framework that is similar to Canadian GAAP. However, significant differences exist in certain matters of recognition, measurement and disclosure. While adoption of IFRS has not changed the Company's actual cash flows, it has resulted in changes to the Company's reported financial position and results of operations. In order to allow the users of the financial statements to better understand these changes, the Company's Canadian GAAP statement of operations, statement of comprehensive profit, statement of financial

(Unaudited)

Canadian Funds

position and statement of cash flows for the quarter ended 31 March 2010 and the year ended 31 December 2010 have been reconciled to IFRS, with the resulting differences explained.

g) Share based payments

IFRS

- Each tranche of an award with different vesting dates is considered a separate grant for the calculation of fair value, and the resulting fair value is amortized over the vesting period of the respective tranches.
- Forfeiture estimates are recognised in the period they are estimated, and are revised for actual forfeitures in subsequent periods.

Canadian GAAP

- The fair value of stock-based awards with graded vesting are calculated as one grant and the resulting fair value is recognised on a straight-line basis over the vesting period.
- Forfeitures of awards are recognised as they occur.

The exemption discussed and taken under IFRS 1 Note 12(c) means this change had no material impact on these financial statements.

h) Accounts payable, accrued liabilities and provisions

IFRS

- A provision is a liability of uncertain timing or amount. Provisions are disclosed separately from liabilities and accrued liabilities and require additional disclosure.

Canadian GAAP

- Accounts payable, accrued liabilities and provisions may be disclosed on the statement of financial position as a single line item.

i) Other comprehensive loss

Not applicable (based on cumulative translation adjustment).

j) Impairment

IFRS

- If indication(s) of impairment is identified, the asset's carrying value is compared to the asset's discounted cash flows. If the discounted cash flows are less than the carrying value, the asset is impaired by an amount equal to the difference between the discounted cash flows and the carrying value.

Canadian GAAP

- If indication of impairment is identified, the asset's carrying value is compared to the asset's undiscounted cash flows. If the undiscounted cash flows are less than the carrying value, the asset is impaired by an amount equal to the difference between the discounted cash flows and the carrying value.

k) Presentation

The presentation of the cash flow statement in accordance with IFRS differs from the presentation of the cash flow statement in accordance with Canadian GAAP, as is true of the statement of changes in equity.

ONE WORLD INVESTMENTS INC.

(Unaudited)
Canadian Funds

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 01 JANUARY 2010

Canadian GAAP accounts	Note	Canadian GAAP	Effect of transition	IFRS	IFRS Accounts
ASSETS					
Current Assets					
Cash		25,276	-	25,276	Cash
Marketable securities		50	-	50	Marketable securities
Receivables		1,066	-	1,066	Amounts receivable
Prepaid expenses		1,500	-	1,500	Other current assets
		<u>27,892</u>	-	<u>27,892</u>	
Non-current Assets					
Restricted cash		48,306	-	48,306	Restricted cash
Equipment		4,875	-	4,875	Equipment
Resource property		59,196	-	59,196	Resource property
		<u>140,269</u>	-	<u>140,269</u>	
LIABILITIES					
Current Liabilities					
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		148,408	(116,475)	31,933	Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Promissory note payable		61,279	-	61,279	Promissory note payable
Provision		-	116,475	116,475	Provision
Due to related parties		346,999	-	59,196	Due to related parties
		<u>556,686</u>	-	<u>556,686</u>	
Equity					
Share capital		7,605,442	-	7,605,442	Share capital
Contributed surplus		1,340	-	1,340	Contributed surplus
Deficit		(8,023,199)	-	(8,023,199)	Deficit
		<u>416,417</u>	-	<u>416,417</u>	
		<u>140,269</u>	-	<u>140,269</u>	

ONE WORLD INVESTMENTS INC.

(Unaudited)

Canadian Funds

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF LOSS, COMPREHENSIVE LOSS AND DEFICIT FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2010

Canadian GAAP accounts	Note	Canadian GAAP	Effect of transition	IFRS	IFRS Accounts
Operating loss		(62,792)	-	(62,792)	Operating loss
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period		(62,792)	-	(62,792)	Loss and comprehensive loss for the period
Loss per share – Basic and Diluted		(0.03)	-	(0.03)	Loss per share – Basic and Diluted

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2010

Canadian GAAP accounts	Note	Canadian GAAP	Effect of transition	IFRS	IFRS Accounts
Cash flow from operations					
Net loss		(62,792)	-	(62,792)	Net loss
Amortization of equipment		331	-	331	Amortization of equipment
Foreign exchange (gain) loss		(11,199)	-	(11,199)	Foreign exchange (gain) loss
Accounts payable and accruals		8,093	-	8,093	Accounts payable and accruals
Due to related parties		38,500	-	38,500	Due to related parties
Cash resources provided by (used in)		(27,067)	-	(27,067)	
Change in cash for the period		(27,067)	-	(27,067)	
Cash – beginning of year		25,276	-	25,276	
Cash – end of period		(1,791)	-	(1,791)	

ONE WORLD INVESTMENTS INC.

(Unaudited)

Canadian Funds

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2010

Canadian GAAP accounts	Note	Canadian GAAP	Effect of transition	IFRS	IFRS Accounts
ASSETS					
Current Assets					
Cash		36,591	-	36,591	Cash
Marketable securities		50	-	50	Marketable securities
Receivables		7,345	-	7,345	Amounts receivable
Prepaid expenses		1,500	-	1,500	Other current assets
		<u>45,486</u>	-	<u>45,486</u>	
Non-current Assets					
Resource properties		2	-	2	Resource properties
		<u>45,488</u>	-	<u>45,488</u>	
LIABILITIES					
Current Liabilities					
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		156,301	(116,475)	39,826	Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Promissory note payable		365,530	-	365,530	Promissory note payable
Provision		-	116,475	116,475	Provision
Due to related parties		316,700	-	316,700	Due to related parties
		<u>838,531</u>	-	<u>838,531</u>	
Equity					
Share capital		7,605,442	-	7,605,442	Share capital
Contributed surplus		1,340	-	1,340	Contributed surplus
Deficit		<u>(8,399,825)</u>	-	<u>(8,399,825)</u>	Deficit
		<u>(793,043)</u>	-	<u>(793,043)</u>	
		<u>45,488</u>	-	<u>45,488</u>	

ONE WORLD INVESTMENTS INC.

(Unaudited)
Canadian Funds

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF LOSS, COMPREHENSIVE LOSS AND DEFICIT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

Canadian GAAP accounts	Note	Canadian GAAP	Effect of transition	IFRS	IFRS Accounts
Operating expenses		(376,626)	-	(376,626)	
Operating loss		(376,626)	-	(376,626)	
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period		(376,626)	-	(376,626)	
Loss per share – Basic and Diluted		(0.17)	-	(0.17)	

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

Canadian GAAP Accounts	Note	Canadian GAAP	Effect of transition	IFRS	IFRS Accounts
Cash Flow from Operations					
Net loss		(376,626)	-	(376,626)	Net loss
Items not involving cash					
Amortization of equipment		776	-	776	Amortization of equipment
Foreign exchange (gain) loss		(17,481)	-	(17,481)	Foreign exchange (gain) loss
Loss on write-off of equipment		4,099	-	4,099	Loss on write-off of equipment
Increase to accrued interest		42,448	-	42,448	Increase to accrued interest
Write-down of resource properties		59,194	-	59,194	
		(287,590)	-	(287,590)	
Changes in non-cash working capital					
Accounts receivable		(6,279)	-	(6,279)	Accounts receivable
Accounts payable and accruals		7,893	-	7,893	Accounts payable and accruals
		(285,976)	-	(285,976)	Due to related parties
Financing activities					
Advances from related parties		261,803	-	261,803	
Repayment of promissory note		(12,818)	-	(12,818)	
Cash resources provided by (used in)		248,985	-	248,985	
Change in cash for the year		(36,991)	-	(36,991)	Change in cash for the year
Cash – beginning of year		75,582	-	75,582	Cash – beginning of year
Cash – End of Year		36,591	-	36,591	

ONE WORLD INVESTMENTS INC.

Interim Management Discussion and Analysis

For the Period Ended 31 March 2011

Dated: 24 June 2011

TO OUR SHAREHOLDERS:

This Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") supplements, but does not form part of, the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company and the notes thereto for the period ended 31 March 2011. Consequently, the following discussion and analysis of the financial condition and results of operations for One World Investments Inc. ("One World" or the "Company"), should be read in conjunction with the interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the period ended 31 March 2011, which have prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and the consolidated financial statements for the year-ended 31 December 2010 and related notes therein, which have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles, consistently applied.

Discussion of the Company, its operations and associated risks is further described in the Company's filings, available for viewing at www.sedar.com. A copy of this MD&A will be provided to any applicant upon request.

Forward looking statements

Certain statements contained in the following MD&A and elsewhere constitute forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking statements involve a number of known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of the Company to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date the statements were made, and readers are advised to consider such forward-looking statements in light of the risks set forth in the Company's filings and herein.

ONE WORLD INVESTMENTS INC.

Canadian Funds
(Unaudited)

INTERIM MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The table below sets forth the significant forward-looking information included in this MD&A:

Forward-looking Information	Key Assumptions	Most Relevant Risk Factors
Plans to raise US\$ bond money, in increments of US\$2,500,000 are delayed until the economic climate improves.	The Company will be able to raise these funds	The Company has disclosed that this will be difficult and failure to raise these funds will materially impact the Company's ability to continue as a going concern

General

The Company was created by amalgamation, under the British Columbia Company Act, on 9 November 1982, under the name of Equus Petroleum Corporation. The amalgamating companies were; (a) Diana Explorations Ltd. (NPL) which was incorporated on 13 April 1966. (b) Arabian Petroleum Corporation, which was incorporated on 18 November 1977; and (c) Persian Petroleum Corporation, which was incorporated on 25 January 1978. On 30 September 1997 the Company changed its name to Nuequus Petroleum Corporation and consolidated its common stock on the basis of five old for one new share. On 28 November 2002 the Company changed its name to Equus Energy Corporation. On 26 August 2008, the Company consolidated its share capital one new share for ten old and changed its name to Habibi Resources Corp. Effective 31 December 2009 the Company changed its name to One World Investments Inc. and consolidated its share capital one new share for eight old. All current and comparative share and per share amounts have been retroactively adjusted to reflect the ten-for-one and eight-for-one consolidations.

The Company's administrative office is Suite 812 – 1010 Howe Street, Vancouver, BC, V6Z 1P5 and its Registered and Records Office is Suite 430 – 580 Hornby Street, Vancouver, BC, V6C 3B6. The Company has a wholly-owned subsidiary; Equus Energy Financial Corporation, incorporated in Nevada.

The Company's common shares became listed on the Vancouver Stock Exchange on 9 November 1982. The Company is presently listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (Symbol OWI) under the classification of a "Tier 2 – Mining Issuer".

Highlights, significant events and transactions

There were no reportable significant events or transactions during the period ended 31 March 2011.

Events subsequent to 31 March 2011

On 8 April 2011 the Company announced that it has reached an agreement in principle to acquire an 80% interest in five highly prospective gold-copper-silver properties in Chile. The Company will issue an aggregate of 17,500,000 shares and pay an aggregate of \$500,000 cash to acquire the 80% interest in each of the properties.

On 28 April 2011 and subsequently revised on 15 June 2011, the Company announced a non-brokered private placement to raise gross proceeds of up to \$900,000. The placement will consist of up to 3,000,000 units at a price of \$0.30 per unit (the 'Units'), with each Unit consisting of one common share and one half of one transferrable common share purchase warrant (a 'Warrant'). Each whole Warrant will entitle the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at a price of \$0.50 per Warrant Share for a period of one year following the Closing.

INTERIM MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Resource Property

The Company is in the business of exploring and developing natural resource properties. Production from the company's former main asset, the Ronalane field, is coming to an end. It was the Company's main asset for the past 29 years.

Until June 30, 2008, the Company had a 30% undivided working interest, subject to certain royalties, in approximately 4,480 gross acres in the Sombrero Farm-Out Agreement, Ronalane area, Alberta. One of the producing oil wells has been reduced to a 9% interest pursuant to a prior funding arrangement for drilling costs. The interest in the Ronalane property has been fully amortized.

The property ceased to produce a few years ago. The well operator sold the Ronalane property on May 18, 2006 and took it back in November 2007. During the intervening 18 months, nothing was done and no invoices were issued. On June 30, 2008, the Company settled negotiations to sell the property to the operator for \$1. The Quit-Claim disposed of all liabilities and assets.

The plan to raise US\$ bond money, in increments of US\$2,500,000. from US accredited investors, is still in place, but delayed until the US economic climate improves. Fund raising has proved difficult. It is the intention that the bond funds will be used to explore and develop the Alberta oil prospects and pay all the costs related to the exploration and the oil recovery enhancement projects. The oil fields assets will be pledged to the bond holders. The Company will benefit financially, without any equity dilution, however no money has been received by the Company to date.

Without a predictable source of funding, the accounting treatment is to write off the value of the US leases as "impaired". The \$47,460 acquisition of oil and natural gas leases in Wyoming and Colorado, in 2006 / 2007, was written off in December 2007, however on May 14, 2008, we received \$8,000 for the sale of one lease, (cost \$4,491) and on March 25, 2009 we received \$5,600 for the sale of a second lease, (cost approximately \$1,600). The Company does not anticipate any more offers.

Management is examining oil recovery enhancement technologies and intends to concentrate much of the Company's efforts on that aspect of the oil business. The acquisition and deployment of a new technology is dependent on the financing mentioned above.

In 2007, the Company purchased six oil and gas leases (sections) in west-central Alberta, approximately 100 km north-east of Edmonton, where we drilled one unsuccessful hole in December 2007. We plan to find a joint venture partner before proceeding with further exploration of this property. The two petroleum consultants who introduced the property to the Company will retain a 3.5% royalty interest.

The Company optioned mineral tenures in the Quatsino Sound area of northern Vancouver Island, where molybdenum and copper are present. We commenced work there November 2007. Management has since decided to return the property to the vendor and spend no more money on it.

In October 2008 the Company agreed to purchase 100% working interest in a coal property in Saskatchewan; 10 permits in the Bow River Coal Field. The vendors will receive \$25,000 (paid) and 120,000 shares of the Company (to be issued after regulatory approval and when all other "Closing" terms are met). "Closing" terms were met in May 2009. At the next 5 calendar year ends, unless production commences sooner, a further \$25,000 and 120,000 shares shall be paid to the vendors. Upon production, 2,400,000 shares will be issued to the vendors and they will receive 7% of net revenues, capped at \$7,000,000. If the Company closes a private placement of \$15,000,000 or greater, it will pay the vendors \$1,500,000.

In August 2009, the Company entered into an option agreement with Ashlu Mines Inc to earn into 51% interest in the Ashlu Creek polymetallic mining property, near Squamish, BC. The terms of the earn-in are a down payment of \$1 and exploration expenditures of \$3,060,000 spread out with minimum annual payments as follows:

ONE WORLD INVESTMENTS INC.

Canadian Funds
(Unaudited)

INTERIM MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

2009	\$	60,000
2010	\$	1,000,000
2011	\$	1,000,000
2012	\$	1,000,000

The Company holds an oil royalty interest in the Northeast Millican Prospect, Texas. This interest has been fully amortized and is carried on the Company's Balance Sheet at \$1. The small revenue stream has likely now come to an end.

In 2008 the largest expenses were the write-down of the carrying costs of resource properties in Sangudo, Alberta and Le Mare Lake, Vancouver Island, of \$1,618,557. The Company does not intend to continue spending exploration money on those properties. In 2009 the largest expense was for borrowing working capital, because equity was difficult to raise.

Results of operations

The loss for the 3 months ended 31 March 2011 was \$68,022, which compares to a loss of \$62,792 in the same period of 2010. The main fluctuations in costs are as follows:

Professional fees (rounded to the nearest '00)	3 months 2011	3 months 2010
	\$ 25,000	34,000
Variance increase (decrease)	(9,000)	

Prior year numbers include a large one time audit accrual.

Interest on long-term debt (rounded to the nearest '00)	3 months 2011	3 months 2010
	\$ 14,000	9,000
Variance increase (decrease)	5,000	

The increase in interest expense results from an increase in the balance owed to related parties. As disclosed in the Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements this loan bears simple interest at 8% per annum.

Travel (rounded to the nearest '00)	3 months 2011	3 months 2010
	\$ 6,000	4,000
Variance increase (decrease)	2,000	

Travel expenses are within expected thresholds.

Office, rent, and phone (rounded to the nearest '00)	3 months 2011	3 months 2010
	\$ 6,000	3,000
Variance increase (decrease)	3,000	

The increase in office expense relates to timing differences in the comparative period. The current period balance is consistent with management's expectations.

ONE WORLD INVESTMENTS INC.

Canadian Funds
(Unaudited)

INTERIM MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Summary of quarterly results

The following table sets out selected unaudited quarterly financial information of the Company and is derived from the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements prepared by management. The Company's interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles and are expressed in Canadian dollars.

Financial Data for Last Eight Quarters

Three Months Ended	Mar-11	Dec-10	Sep-10	Jun-10	Mar-10	Dec-09	Sep-09	Jun-09
Total Revenues	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(Earnings) loss before extraordinary items	\$68,022	\$70,552	\$90,381	\$82,716	\$62,792	\$186,212	\$137,119	\$50,096
Net (earnings) loss	\$68,022	\$70,552	\$90,381	82,716	\$62,729	\$186,212	\$137,119	\$50,096
(Earnings) loss per share	\$0.03	\$0.03	\$0.04	\$0.04	\$0.03	\$0.20	\$0.06	\$0.00

The variance in net loss between the period ended December 2009 and the period ended March 2010 and June 2010 are resulting from increased costs of accounting and reporting structures put in place by the Company.

The variance in revenue between the year ended December 2009 and the period ended March 2010 is due to the timing of revenues generated by the oil and gas wells that they Company receives royalties from.

The change in net loss between the period ended December 2010 and the period ended September 2010 is a result of timing variances relating to general operational activity.

Liquidity and capital resources

The Company's working capital deficiency at 31 March 2011 was \$861,067 compared with a deficiency of \$528,794 at 31 December 2010.

Cash used in operating activities during the three month period ended 31 March 2011 totalled \$66,002 (Comparative Period - \$65,567). The Company is not having much success raising funds during this period and accordingly is minimizing activities and conserving cash where possible.

Cash provided from financing activities during the three month period ended 31 March 2011 totalled 34,540 (Comparative Period - \$38,500). It is this funding, provided by a related party, that allows operations to continue and there is no guarantee that this will continue, raising speculation that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations.

Actual future funding requirements may vary from those planned due to a number of factors, including the progress of exploration and development activity and foreign exchange fluctuations.

The Company has a considerable work commitment on the Ashlu Property and given the current market conditions may not be able to meet those commitments, which would result in losing the property if the work commitment for 2010 is not completed. Management expects that this work condition will not be met and that the property option will be lost.

ONE WORLD INVESTMENTS INC.

Canadian Funds
(Unaudited)

INTERIM MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Management believes it will be able to raise equity capital as required in the long term, but recognizes the risks attached thereto. Historically the capital requirements of the Company have been met by equity subscriptions. Although the Company has been successful in the past in obtaining financing, there can be no assurance that it will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that the terms of such financing may be favourable.

Capital management

The Company's capital structure consists of cash and shareholders' equity. The Company's objective when managing capital is to maintain adequate levels of funding to support the acquisition and exploration of resource properties and maintain the necessary corporate and administrative functions to facilitate these activities. This is done primarily through equity financing. Future financings are dependent on market conditions and there can be no assurance the Company will be able to raise funds in the future.

The Company invests all capital that is surplus to its immediate operational needs in short-term, highly-liquid, high-grade financial instruments. There were no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the period. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

Share capital

The table below presents the Company's common share data as of 31 March 2011.

	Number of common shares
Common shares, issued and outstanding	2,207,120

The Company currently has no options or warrants outstanding as of 31 March 2011 or as at the date of this report.

Risk factors

Companies operating in the oil industry face many and varied kinds of risks. While risk management cannot eliminate the impact of all potential risks, the Company strives to manage such risks to the extent possible and practical. Following are the risk factors most applicable to the Company.

Requirement for new capital

The Company's current operations do not generate sufficient cash flow to cover administrative expenses. Any work on the Company's oil properties, or new assets acquired in the future, will require additional equity financing, which is the only source of funds presently available to the Company. There can be no assurance that such source will continue to be available on favourable terms, or at all. If available, future equity financing may result in substantial dilution to shareholders of the Company. Failure to obtain additional financing could result in delay or indefinite postponement of further exploration and possible, partial or total loss of the Company's interest in certain properties.

Operating hazards and risks

Oil and gas exploration involves many risks which even a combination of experience, knowledge and careful evaluation may not be able to overcome. It is impossible to ensure that the Company's exploration programs will establish production revenue. When a well begins to pay out, the constancy of the revenue stream is subject to all manner of natural risks, but is also determined by the honesty and integrity of the field's operator.

ONE WORLD INVESTMENTS INC.

Canadian Funds
(Unaudited)

INTERIM MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Environmental

Exploration and development projects are subject to the environmental laws and regulations of the jurisdictions within which the Company is conducting its operations. As such laws are subject to change, the Company carefully monitors proposed and potential changes, and ensures that it is and will be in strict compliance.

Various non-governmental organizations dedicated to environmental protection monitors, amongst others, the oil industry. These organizations have in the past commenced actions with the regulatory agencies or the courts to prevent or delay resource extraction activities.

Competition

The oil and gas industry is intensely competitive in all its phases, and the Company competes with many companies possessing greater financial resources and technical facilities than itself. Competition could adversely affect the Company's ability to acquire suitable properties.

Related party transactions

The Company's related parties consist of directors, executive officers and companies owned by directors and / or executive officers as follows:

Related parties	Nature of transactions
S. Lanzet	Management fee
L. Lanzet	Marketing and development
B. Lanzet	Salaries and benefits
A. Lanzet	Professional fees

Related party transactions not disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, are as follows:

- Management fees of \$7,500 (2010 - \$7,500) were paid to S. Lanzet, an officer and director of the Company.
- Amounts of \$7,500 (2010 - \$7,500) for marketing and development expenses were paid to L. Lanzet, an individual related to an officer and director.
- Salaries and benefits of \$7,607 (2010 - \$7,494) were paid to B. Lanzet, a director of the Company.
- Professional fees of \$10,000 (2010 - \$Nil) were paid to A. Lanzet, a director of the Company.
- Office rent of \$4,500 (2010 - \$2,559) was paid to an officer and director of the Company.

Amounts due to related parties represent amounts payable to directors and individuals related to directors of the Company and bear simple interest at 8% per annum, unsecured and with no specific date of repayment. Interest of \$7,474 was accrued on amounts payable to related parties during the period ended 31 March 2011. During the period ended 31 March 2011, the Company contributed \$36,000 to the loan outstanding to an officer and director of the Company.

The Company incurred the following the following expenses in connection with companies owned by key management and directors. These expenses were incurred in the normal course of operations and have been measured at the exchange amount, which is determined on a cost recover basis.

Off balance sheet arrangements

The Company has no off-balance sheet arrangements.

ONE WORLD INVESTMENTS INC.

Canadian Funds
(Unaudited)

INTERIM MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Investor relations activities

With respect to investor and public relations, the Company provides information from its corporate offices to investors and brokers directly.

Approval

The Board of Directors of One World has approved the disclosure contained in this interim MD&A. A copy of this interim MD&A will be provided to anyone who requests it.

Additional disclosure for venture issuers without significant revenue

Additional disclosure concerning One World's general and administrative expenses is provided in the Company's Audited Consolidated Statement of Loss contained in its Annual Audited Consolidated Financial Statements for 31 December 2010. This information is available on its SEDAR page site accessed through www.sedar.com.

A Cautionary Tale

This document contains "forward-looking information" which may include, but is not limited to, statements with respect to the future financial or operating performance of the Corporation, its subsidiaries and its projects, the future supply, demand, inventory, production and price of minerals, the estimation of reserves and resources, the realization of reserve estimates, the timing and amount of estimated future production, costs of production, capital, operating and exploration expenditures, costs and timing of the development of new deposits, costs and timing of future exploration, requirements for additional capital, government regulation operations, environmental risks, reclamation expenses, title disputes or claims, limitations of insurance coverage and the timing and possible outcome of pending litigation and regulatory matters.

INTERIM MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Often, but not always, forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of words such as “plans”, “expects”, “is expected”, “budget”, “scheduled”, “estimates”, “forecasts”, “intends”, “anticipates”, or “believes” or variations (including negative variations) of such words and phrases, or state that certain actions, events or results “may”, “could”, “would”, “might” or “will” be taken, occur or be achieved. Forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of the Corporation and/or its subsidiaries to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements. Such factors include, among others, general business, economic, competitive, political and social uncertainties; the actual results of current exploration activities; actual results of reclamation activities; conclusions of economic evaluations; changes in project parameters as plans continue to be refined; future prices of resources; possible variations of ore grade or recovery rates; failure of plant, equipment or processes to operate as anticipated; accidents, labour disputes and other risks of the resource industry; political instability, insurrection or war; delays in obtaining governmental approvals or financing or in the completion of development or construction activities. Although the Corporation has attempted to identify important factors that could cause actual actions, events or results to differ materially from those described in forward-looking statements, there may be other factors that cause actions, events or results to differ from those anticipated, estimated or intended. There can be no assurance that forward-looking statements will prove to be accurate, as actual results and future events could differ materially from those anticipated in such statements. Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements.

Respectfully submitted

On Behalf of the Board of Directors

“Stanley Lanzet”

Stanley Lanzet, Director, CEO